

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.

60 CONTEMPT PETITION NO.59 OF 2022
IN SA/125/2008

ARUN VISHNUPANT BHAGYAWANT
VERSUS
PARWATIBAI UTTAM WAKADE AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. Rahul G. Joshi.

CORAM : **SHRIKANT D. KULKARNI, J.**
DATE : 21st March, 2022.

P.C.:

. Heard Mr. Joshi, learned counsel for petitioner. He invited my attention to the order passed by this Court dated 9th February, 2009 whereby this Court was pleased to direct to the respondents, their servants, agents or anybody claiming through them not to create any third-party interest over the suit land Gut No.73 (Old Survey No.49) situated at Jafrabad, District Jalna and also restrained from alienating the same. He pointed out that the said order is disobeyed by respondent No.1 in collusion with respondent Nos.2 to 4. Respondent No.2 has passed the order on 26th August, 2021 so as to take entry in the 7/12 extract of the suit property regarding the loan of Rs.24,000/- obtained by respondent No.1 and her husband Uttam. Mutation Entry No.10971 was certified by the Circle Officer and accordingly, entry has been effected in the 7/12 extract in gross violation of the order passed by this Court.

2 Having considered the submissions of Mr. Joshi, learned counsel for petitioner, I am convinced to issue simple notice, at present, to respondent Nos.1 to 4.

3 At present, issue simple notice to respondent Nos.1 to 4, returnable on 2nd May, 2022.

[SHRIKANT D. KULKARNI, J.]

nga